Rule 4 49C

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compames

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

02923239

Voice UK

I/ We
Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LEI 5WN

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report

under section 192

¢ Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21 December 2012 to 20 December 2013

Signed

Date 2 January 2014

CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1l 5WN

Ref MGT/SJG/002079

SATURBAY

T

*A2YTYKFEN*
AZ21 04/0112014 #15
COMPANIES HOUSE




Our Ref MGT/SjG /002079

Your Ref Insolvency Practitioners
Contact Steven Glanwill
Drtect Dial 0116 2140 577 39 Castle Street,

Leicester LEl 5WN

Tel (O116) 262 6804

F 116) 217 1404
To All Members and Creditors 2x (0116)
E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk I

2 January 2014

Voice UK - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
I refer to my appowmntment as Liquidator of the above company I am required to report to
members and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation, and I make this teport to you n

cdischarge of that duty Thus report covers the penod 21 December 2012 to 20 December 2013

Company Information

Company Name Voice UK

Registered Number 02923239

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 5WN
Liquidator

The Liquidator of the company were appointed on 21 December 2012 and 15

Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester

LE1 5WN
IP Number 9115
Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the pertod 21 December 2012 to 20 December 2013 15
attached

CB Assoctates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Ragistered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LEI 7BA P,

Neil C Money s licensed to act as an Insolvency Pracuuoner by the Practtioners Assoclaton @ ACCA ::‘::‘:‘;:,“:{s
Mark G Tailby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to act as an Insolvency Practutioner \K e Asseciation

by the Association of Charted Certified Accountants

Insolvency Pracuuoners act as agents only and without personal liabilicy




Asset Realisations

SIP13

Plant and Equipment

Plant and equpment, which comprised office equipment and a number of computers
was constdered to have no value on a forced sale basis and as such no realisations were
expected and none were made

Cash at Bank

The Company’s bank account with CAF Bank shows a current credit balance of £56,801
Due to various charges applied to the account a sum of £56,768 63 was realised No
further realisations are expected 1n relation to cash at bank

Chanty Refund

The Company purchased a number of places for the London Marathon As these places
were no longer able to be used due to the hquidation, a refund was applied and a sum of
£1,800 was received No further realisations are expected in this regard

Rates Refund

A rates refund of 44 12 was recetved 1n relatton to the Company’s trading premises No
further realisations are expected

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP137), I am requured to
repott to creditors the details of any asset sale by the Liquidator to connected parties As
there has been no sale to connect parties, SIP13 does not apply 1n this matter

Creditors Claims, Diwvidend Prospects and the Prescnibed Part

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference in relaton to VAT and PAYE was abolished 1 2003 and
consequently 1n the majonty of cases preferential creditors relate to certain habihities n

respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

Preferential creditors were esttmated at £6,600 To date no formal claim has been
recewved, although this has been requested




Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditoss

Unsecured non-preferential creditors were esnmated at £102,80546 To date claims
totalling £38,230 05 have been recetved, although six creditors with claims totaling
£73,614 41 are yet to be receved

Prescribed Part

The "Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Liquidation Expenses

Your attention 1s drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, ot any unsecured creditor with the permission of
the Court, may make a request in wntng to the liqmdator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out in this progress report Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attention s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors or the permussion of the Court, may apply to the court for an order
that the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s excessive Any such applicaton must be made within 8
weeks of receipt of thus report

Expenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detatled below, and compnse the following

Specaific Bond

Every mnsolvency practitioner 1n every case is required by law to take out a specific bond
which will rexmburse the estate 1n the event of fraudulent actvity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £100,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £7,500 plus VAT was agreed at the
inittal meeting of creditors Of this sum £1,000 plus VAT 1s payable to DWP Financial
Accountants for their assistance 1n prepanng the statement of affaurs

Liquidator’s Remuneration

Creditors authonsed the Liqudator’s to draw remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Liqudators and their staff m attending to matters ansing in the
winding up A schedule analysing the time spent on this case 1s attached, together with
the associated time cost and the fees drawn to date

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the ume spent on that
case at the hourly rates detailed below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed




pertodically and may change dunng the course of the hquidation Tume 1s charged in 6
munute units

Charge Out
Grade of Staff Rate per Hour (£)
Licensed Insolvency Pracutioner 315
Sentor Manager 255
Manager 210
Semuor Admurustrator 180
Administrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a gude to Liqudators fees 1s available for download, without

charge,
require

from http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Tig pdf If you
a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you

free of charge

A total

of 40 90 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £254 78 per hour A

summary of work undertaken 1n this case 15 as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Correspondence with the director
Cashienng

Creditors

Employee claims, correspondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Investigations

Investigations into the affairs of the Company and submussion of a director’s
conduct report
Investigations mnto the pre-appoimntment sales of assets

Assets

Correspondence with regards to realisation of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regards to asset reahsations and valuations
Correspondence with Bank




Statutory

Statutory meetings
Bonding

Post appowntment formaliies and submission of forms

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPY'), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy in relaton to recharges of disbursements SIP9
defines disbursements as erther Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of tncidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and propetly raambursed expenses mncurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided mtemally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements will generally comprise costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, include clements of shared or allocated costs

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are incurred and when funds permut

CBA do not charge any Category 2 disbursements

The Category 1 disbursements incurred by and retmbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Reimbursed
by CBA to CBA
L £

Specific bond 27200 272 00
Company search 300 300
Room hire 69 16 69 16
Travel costs 12150 121 50
Subsistence 11 66 11 66
Total 477.32 477.32

Agents / Valuers Fees

Brtten & Co Consultant auctioneers and valuers have been retained to provide a
valuation of the company’s tangible assets and to collect the Company’s books and
records deliver the relevant records to the Liqudator’s office at an agreed fee of £875 00
plus VAT

Company Search

Insolvency practitoners carry out searches on the Compames House website for
statutory mformation before they accept the nstruction to act as hiquidators




Storage Costs
The company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space imitations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attnbutable to this service are reflected The imtial cost paid also takes i to account
the requred storage pertod once the hqudaton 1s concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the records at the appropriate tune
Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required
Bank Charges
Bank charges of £5 00 were mcurred
Statutory Investigations and Reporung
I am required by law to report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report 1s confidential and may not be disclosed but I can confirm that the report

has been submutted as required

I have also conducted my statutory mvestgations m to the company's affairs My investigabons
have not revealed any non-disclosed assets or challengeable antecedent transactions

It 1s now my 1ntention to proceed to agree creditor claims with a view to making a distnbution to
y p gt g
preferential and unsecured creditors

)

/gq\.udatox

Vorce UK




Voice UK
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2012 From 21/12/2012
of Affairs To 20/12/2013 To 20/12/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
56,801 00 Cash at Bank 56,768 63 56,768 63
Charity Refund 1,800 00 1,800 00
Rates Refund 44 12 44 12
5861275 58,612 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 27200 272 00
Preparation of S of A 8,000 00 8,000 00
Office Holders Fees 10,000 00 10,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 190 66 190 66
Company Search 300 300
AgentsValuers Fees (1) 875 00 875 00
Stationery & Postage 11 66 1166
Storage Costs 1,438 98 1,438 98
Statutory Advertising 37010 37010
Bank Charges 500 500
(21,166 40) (21,166 40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{6,600 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{86,805 46) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{6,000 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(52,604.46) 37,446.35 37,446.35
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 4,232 28
Bank 2 - Current 33,214 07
37,446.35

Page 10of i

IPS SQAL Ver 201210

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

02 January 2014 16 01




80 91 ¥10Z Aenuer Z0 00 | UCISI9A Z 10| abeg
LA YL PaW(R|D SILIWLRINGS|( [RI0),
00 000014 potLe( S99 (9101
GL'¥5T 05 0Zr'0L 06 0¥ [tF] ol 9t oLt 0602 Sinay @o]
000 000 200 000 000 000 0o Buipes |
8L ZLT 05 602'Z oL8 0E0 06} 0£0 09§ Aeimers
00 GLE 009zL oo 000 oo o0 o oro Slessy jo UonesIBaY
¥E 9T 054582 09 b4 oo 06S 000 oLs suonebiseay)
06652 QSeLT 06 ¥ oao [++X4 0o [1: ¥4 sIo0ppRID
000 0G0 000 000 000 000 000 sianew oioedg asa)
89 BvZ 00 ¥SE € 065k 000 gE9 o€ 0ze voissaiBold ases
000 0090 020 000 oo 0o 000 Bunied @ Lones uwpy
(3) opey W waddng s|RUOISSRjOId
AuncH eBeleay (3) w0 ey shoH [Bio) 7 SRSy FLIEE-PLIT:Fy ) JaBeuey FLALT ¥ UD(IUN RO JO UORIYISSE|D

€L0Z/ZL/0Z OL ZLOZ/TL/LT wold
1S0d apo) osloid
NN 3210A - 6L0200

Arewwing 3509 3 8wl 6dIS - Aug swiy



